Aggrieved by the recovery order, the applicant has filed the 

current O.A. seeking the following relief:- 

“(a) Quash and set aside the order dated 20.05.2015 and accord 

all the consequential benefits to the Applicant. 

(b) Direct the respondents to refund an amount of Rs.3,69,587/- 

(Rupees Three Lacs Sixty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Seven 

only) along with interest @ 18% per annum along with all the 

consequential benefits (i.e. re-fixation of pay/pension, grant of 

arrears etc.) 

(c) Award cost in favour of the Applicant and against the 

respondents. 

(d) Pass any other order/direction which this Hon‟ble Tribunal